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City Council Meeting Minutes - Final October 22, 2025

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY OF THE MOUNT VERNON CITY COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2025. 

Scheduled for 7:00 pm in the City Council Chambers, City Hall, Mount Vernon, New York.

*** This meeting was held in the City Council Chambers, with virtual  participation via ZOOM and 
CMVNY Facebook. The meeting was not closed to the public.***

PRESIDING: Edward Poteat, Acting President

OTHERS: Nicole Bonilla, City Clerk; Jordan A. Riullano, Deputy City Clerk; Antoinette 
Anderson, Legislative Aide; Johan Powell, Deputy Corporation Counsel.

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Acting Council President Edward Poteat called the meeting to order and provided general 
house-keeping rules, including encouraging citizens to share the meeting on social media and what to do 
“in case of emergency”. Acting Council President Poteat explained the 3-minute-plus-1 public comment 
rule. He then asked a Councilperson to lead the council in the Pledge of Allegiance. Acting Council 
President then proceeded to the Public Speakers session of the evening (listed below as public 
comment).

PUBLIC COMMENT

1. Leonard Savrer, Mount Vernon, NY No Show 7:05 pm
2. Ohene Ofori, Mount Vernon, NY No Show 7:05 pm
3. Alicia Simmons, (no address given) Topic: Homeless Remedies Inc. spoke on the programs being 
offered 7:06 pm
Councilmember Gleason - expressed that she will reach out to Department of Public Works and make a 
suggested the County Legislator as a funding source.
Councilmember Thompson - expressed that he will reach out to the County Legislators, that it is budget 
time and this is the perfect time to have a meeting with them.
Councilmember Poteat - Echoed the same sentiments as his fellow councilmembers. 
4. Patricia Wallace, Mount Vernon, NY No Show 7:11 pm
5. Jose Rodriguez, Mount Vernon, NY No Show 7:15 pm

REFERRAL SESSION

Roll Call administered by City Clerk Nicole Bonilla

President Danielle Browne Esq., Pro Tempore Edward Poteat, Acting Pro Tempore 
Derrick Thompson, Councilperson Jaevon Boxhill, and Councilperson Cathlin 
Gleason

PRESENT:

NoneABSENT:

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON

To the Council:

The LEGISLATION AND PUBLIC WORKS Committee recommends for ADOPTION the 
following entitled legislation: 
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1. TMP 
-1690

()

LPWCode:

Attachments: Mount Vernon Breach Notification Policy Refferal Letter

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman 
Boxhill
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

2. TMP 
-1696

()

LPWCode:

Attachments: PD Junk Vehicles 2025

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman 
Boxhill
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

3. TMP 
-1697

()

LPWCode:

Attachments: Transfer of Funds- Trash Cans

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman 
Boxhill
On the question: none.
Response: none.
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2861
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4211b1e6-bce3-4fbc-9486-16203d43c8d2.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2867
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9e338793-a638-46c3-ba2d-2fd9d0523107.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2868
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=334eb1d4-5246-43f6-897c-d54e26403c7a.pdf
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adopted

4. TMP 
-1702

()

LPWCode:

Attachments: Arcadis Contract Amendment #4

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman 
Boxhill
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

To the Council:

The HUMAN RESOURCES Committee recommends for ADOPTION the following entitled 
legislation: 

5. TMP 
-1691

()

HRCode:

Attachments: Referral Letter-NYSYB-2025
NYS Conference Agenda

Moved: Councilman Thompson, Seconded by Councilman 
Gleason
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

6. TMP 
-1692

()
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2873
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c42a95f4-9b5c-4e00-b98b-4904403209a1.pdf
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c37557cb-807a-46c7-81fe-90d793ec592a.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=366add53-7456-41fd-93d9-5eb7c31c847a.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2863
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HRCode:

Attachments: Referral Letter-WDAY-2025-2029
WDAY Award Letter $180K

Moved: Councilman Thompson, Seconded by Councilman 
Gleason
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

7. TMP 
-1694

()

HRCode:

Attachments: Referral Letter-Amend Flying Classroom-2025
Ordinance April 9th 2025

Moved: Councilman Thompson, Seconded by Councilman 
Gleason
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

8. TMP 
-1701

()

HRCode:

Attachments: Referral Letter-YEP 2025-2026
2025 YEP award letter MVYB

Moved: Councilman Thompson, Seconded by Councilman 
Gleason
On the question: none.
Response: none.
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcbfef09-d91c-4a44-bde0-4e549687dca0.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0f03f05a-8c94-4f82-8c4d-c4e75db12c33.pdf
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2cc9923-e08d-45fd-b238-bbdccdc65fc0.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2872
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=90601469-d312-4c16-957e-74458c744ac5.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c8503be7-634b-4b8d-995d-3bcd2dde11ee.pdf
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adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

To the Council:

The PUBLIC SAFETY AND CODES Committee recommends for ADOPTION the following 
entitled legislation: 

9. TMP 
-1639

()

PSCCode:

Attachments: Business Registration Referral Letter MV IDA 09 25
Mount Vernon Business Registration Ordinance MV IDA 09 25
Additional Information for Business Registration Ordinance

held

To the Council:

The FINANCE AND PLANNING Committee recommends for ADOPTION the following entitled 
legislation: 

10. TMP 
-1700

()

FPCode:

Attachments: GIS Renewal Referral Letter 10.10.25
J-8933-SGEA

Moved: Councilman Boxhill, Seconded by Councilman 
Gleason
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

ADD-ON
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https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2810
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ad6bf5bc-7ef5-4cd4-a602-5b0dc9186163.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bb50e254-177f-4bef-8a12-60746d1ccc26.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29412a83-eb90-4cc6-82e4-5ab566c899d3.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2871
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=37f0cbed-e517-4a56-997c-019463959c9b.pdf
https://mountvernonny.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b23543c3-9ca8-46ce-8ab1-06af09907fb6.pdf
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To the Council:

The LEGISLATION AND PUBLIC WORKS Committee recommends for ADOPTION the 
following entitled legislation: 

11. TMP 
-1707

()

LPWCode:

Attachments: General Code Readyly Integration

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman 
Boxhill
On the question: none.
Response: none.

adopted

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

OTHER BUSINESS/CLOSING COMMENTS

Acting Mayor Browne - spoke on the continuation of the public hearing for the draft comprehensive 
plan and a future date in November. 
Councilman Boxhill - Thanked Officer Boxhill and daughter for attending the council meeting
Councilman Thompson - awareness of breast cancer awareness month
Councilman Gleason - early voting starts this Saturday and ends Nov 2nd , primary on Nov 4th 
Councilman Poteat - spoke on early voting and registering to vote. 

Motion to Adjourn

Moved: Councilman Gleason, Seconded by Councilman Boxhill

approved

Aye: President Browne, Pro Tempore Poteat, 
Acting Pro Tempore Thompson, 
Councilperson Boxhill, and Councilperson 
Gleason

Nay: None

Absent: None

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:41 pm. 
                                                                                          Jordan Riullano, JD
                                                                                          Deputy City Clerk
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